### CHAPTER 27—H.F.No. 233

An act relating to the military; clarifying the use by the governor of the military forces; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 190.02.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 190.02, is amended to read:

# 190.02 GOVERNOR TO BE COMMANDER-IN-CHIEF; RULES; STAFF.

The governor shall be the commander-in-chief of the military forces, except so much thereof as may be in the actual service of the United States, and may employ the same for the defense or relief of the state, the enforcement of its law, and the protection of life persons and property therein.

The governor shall make and publish rules, not inconsistent with law, and enforce all the provisions of the military code.

The governor may appoint a staff, consisting of an adjutant general and six aides-de-camp of field grade who shall be detailed from the national guard.

Presented to the governor April 13, 1993

Signed by the governor April 13, 1993, 5:12 p.m.

## CHAPTER 28—H.F.No. 296

### VETOED

## CHAPTER 29—S.F.No. 215

An act relating to courts; providing that the county law library fee may be collected in petty misdemeanor cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 134A.09, subdivision 2a; and 134A.10, subdivisions 3 and 4.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 134A.09, subdivision 2a, is amended to read:

Subd. 2a. <u>PETTY MISDEMEANOR CASES AND CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS</u>; FEE ASSESSMENT. In Hennepin county and Ramsey county, the district court administrator or a designee may, upon the recommendation of the

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.